

Nos. 16-35380 and 16-35382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her capacity as U.S. Secretary of Commerce, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, District of Alaska
Case Nos. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 4:15-cv-00002-RRB and 4:15-cv-00005-RRB

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ALASKA OIL AND
GAS ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE**

Ryan P. Steen
Jeffrey W. Leppo
Jason T. Morgan
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 386-7641
Fax: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Alaska Oil and
Gas Association, and American Petroleum Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Ringed Seal Biology, Distribution, And Abundance | 5 |
| B. Statutory Context—The Endangered Species Act | 8 |
| C. The Ringed Seal Listing Decision..... | 10 |
| D. District Court Proceedings | 12 |
| V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 15 |
| VII. ARGUMENT | 17 |
| A. Why This Case Matters | 17 |
| B. NMFS Unlawfully Speculated That The Arctic Ringed Seal Is Likely To Be On The Brink Of Extinction By The End Of The Century | 22 |
| 1. NMFS did not and could not forecast the magnitude or direction of the adverse impact, if any, to the Arctic ringed seal species..... | 24 |
| 2. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion in the bearded seal listing litigation is not controlling..... | 32 |
| C. NMFS’s Arguments Misunderstand And Misstate The Record And Applicable Precedents | 38 |
| 1. This is not a “best available science” case..... | 38 |

| | | |
|------------------------|--|----|
| 2. | This is not a dispute over the use of qualitative versus quantitative information..... | 41 |
| 3. | The BRT's risk ratings are no substitute for the required analysis..... | 43 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION | | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker,
840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)passim

In re Am. W. Airlines, Inc.,
217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)30

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....passim

Cal. Energy Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy,
585 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2009) 16

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....40

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco,
758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....19, 23, 34

Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton,
258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)23, 34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 16

Glacier Fish Co. v. Pritzker,
832 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016)31

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen,
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)40

Harrell v. 20th Century Ins. Co.,
934 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1991)47

Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. FWS,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....42, 43

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)31

Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries,
657 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Knight v. Comm’r,
552 U.S. 181 (2008).....17

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)47

Lands Council v. McNair,
629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)31

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....16

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15, 40

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)42

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. U.S. EPA,
544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Daley,
6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998)22, 34

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....40, 42

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig. - MDL No. 1993,</i> 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 29, 42 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,</i> 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007) | 19, 39 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar,</i> 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Scott,</i> 705 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,</i> 563 U.S. 307 (2011)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ursack Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Grp.,</i> 639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. Ashe,</i> 948 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2013) | 20, 27, 28 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 15 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(C)..... | 10, 12 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1362(19)(C)..... | 10, 12 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2)..... | 8, 17 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)-(c) | 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) | 20 |

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....20

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)8, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)passim

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)8

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....32

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)10

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....44

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....10

Regulations

62 Fed. Reg. 41,016 (July 31, 1997).....35

63 Fed. Reg. 54,972 (Oct. 13, 1998).....35

77 Fed. Reg. 76,706 (Dec. 28, 2012).....2

79 Fed. Reg. 10,236 (Feb. 24, 2014)9

79 Fed. Reg. 11,053 (Feb. 27, 2014)9

79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014).....20

79 Fed. Reg. 74,954 (Dec. 16, 2014).....35

79 Fed. Reg. 77,998 (Dec. 29, 2014).....35

79 Fed. Reg. 7136 (Feb. 6, 2014)9

79 Fed. Reg. 8656 (Feb. 13, 2014)9

80 Fed. Reg. 55,286 (Sept. 15, 2015)35

80 Fed. Reg. 76,068 (Dec. 7, 2015).....35

81 Fed. Reg. 22,710 (Apr. 18, 2016)35

Legislative History

119 Cong. Rec. S14509 (daily ed. July 24, 1973)20, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 97-567, pt. 1 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2807.....18

H. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973), *reprinted in* 1 Cong. Research Serv., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980, Serial No. 97-6 (1982)18

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973), *reprinted in* 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29899, 24, 33

Other Authorities

Alaska Marine Mammal Stock Assessments, 2013 (July 2014), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/sars/pdf/ak2013_final.pdf.....12

IUCN, The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, *Canis latrans*, <http://www.iucnredlist.org/details/3745/0>7

IUCN, The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, <http://iucnredlist.org/about/introduction>7

IUCN, The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, <http://www.iucnredlist.org/search>.....7

IUCN, The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, *Odocoileus virginianus*, <http://www.iucnredlist.org/details/42394/0>8

M. Simpkins, NOAA Fisheries Serv., Marine Mammals (Oct. 19, 2009), Table M1, available at: ftp://ftp.oar.noaa.gov/arctic/documents/ArcticReportCard_full_report2009.pdf.....5

Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior, *The Meaning of “Foreseeable Future” in Section 3(20) of the Endangered Species Act* (Jan. 16, 2009)22, 26

Reply Brief, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)47

Speculate, Merriam-Webster.com, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/speculate>.....31

United Nations Terminology Database,
<http://unterm.un.org/UNTERM/Display/Record/UNHQ/NA?OriginalId=b2c9bfe4efc5e4fc852578d40063af0a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2017)45
